



Decisions from the 2024 IGC Plenary Meeting in Toulouse, France

1 - 2 March 2024

Item	Title	Proposal	Decision
2	Minutes of previous meeting	The Plenary approved the minutes from the previous IGC Plenary meeting: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/2_2024_igc_2023_plenary_meetingminutes_final.pdf	Approved, additional comments by 15 March
3.1	Discharge of Bureau responsibility for decisions since the last Plenary	The Plenary discharged the Bureau of responsibility for the decisions taken since the last IGC Plenary meeting in 2023: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/3_1_2024_bureau_decisions_since_the_2023_i gc_plenary.pdf	Approved
5	Finance	2023 Financial Statement, 2024 Budget Financial Report: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/5_1_igc_financial_report_2023-2024.pdf Financial overview and budget: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/5_2_igc_fin_overview_and_budget_2023actuals_2023-12-31_provisional.pdf Overview of sanction fees: Overview of Sanction Fees through 2026	Approved

Item	Title	Proposal	Decision
6.1	Year-2 Proposals Unless specifically noted, applicability date for all these proposals is 1 October 2024		
6.1.1	SC3 Annex A	Text of the original proposal:	Adopted
	Sailplane strobe light requirement	https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_1_1_2024_y2_igc_sc3a_4.1.1 _sailplane_strobe_light_requirement.pdf	
	(IGC)		
6.1.2	SC3 Annex A	Text of the original proposal:	Adopted
	New starting method (POL)	https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_1_2_2024_y2_pol_sc3a_7.4 _new_starting_method.pdf	
6.1.3	SC3, Annex A	Text of the original proposal:	Adopted
	Modification of PEV penalties (NED)	https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_1_3_2024_y2_ned_sc3a_8_7 _modification_of_pev_penalties.pdf	Applicable from 1 April 2024
	(NES)	Note: The decision to apply from 1 April 2024 was taken by a 2/3 majority.	
	Year-1 Proposals		
	All adopted proposals will be finalized considering the discussions at the meeting and tabled for vote at the next IGC Plenary meeting		
6.2.1	SC3, Annex A	Text of the proposal:	Adopted
	GNSS Flight Recorder ID check	https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_2_1_2024_y1_deu_sc3a_5.4 _gnss_fr_id_check_v2.pdf	
	(DEU)		
6.2.2	SC3, Annex A	Related to agenda item 10.2.2.b	Withdrawn
	Handicap calculation formula	Text of the proposal:	
	(DEN)	https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_2_2_2024_y1_den_sc3a_8_2_4 _handicap_calculation_formula.pdf	

Item	Title	Proposal	Decision
6.2.3	SC3, Annex A	Text of the proposal:	Adopted
	Change the Earth Model used in Scoring	https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_2_3_2024_y1_igc_sc3a _change_of_earth_model_for_scoring.pdf	
	(IGC)		
6.3	Other proposals		
6.3.1	Indexation of sanction fees for the period 2025-2029 (IGC)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_1_2024_other_igcindexation_of_sanction_fees_for_the_period_2025-2029.pdf	Adopted
6.3.2	Establishment of Championship Management Committee (IGC)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_2_2024_other_igcestablishment_of_championship_management_committee.pdf	Adopted
6.3.3	Accreditation of Championship Directors (IGC)	Related to agenda item 10.3.1 Text of the proposal: link	Adopted
6.3.4	IGC Championships Calendar (IGC)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_4_2024_other_igcigc_championships_calendar.pdf	Withdrawn
6.3.5	IGC Championships bidding schedule (IGC)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_5_2024_other_igcigc_championships_bidding_schedule.pdf	Withdrawn

Item	Title	Proposal	Decision
6.3.6	Contests held outside of Europe (IGC)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/proposal_contests_held_outside_of_europe_v_2 .0.pdf Appendix to the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_6_2024_other_igccontests_held_outside_of_europeappendix.pdf	Withdrawn
6.3.7	Cancellation of the preferred allocation of Junior WGC outside Europe (DEU)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_7_2024_other_deucancellation_of_the_preferred_allocation_of_fai_junior_wgc_outside_europe_0.pdf	Withdrawn
6.3.8	Cancellation of the preferred allocation of Woman WGC outside Europe (DEU)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_8_2024_other_deucancellation_of_the_preferred_allocation_of_fai_woman_wgc_outside_europe_0.pd f	Withdrawn
6.3.9	Authorization to make changes to the Alternative Scoring rules (USA)	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/6_3_9_2024_other_usaauthorization_to_make_changes_to_the_alternative_scoring_rules_0.pdf	Adopted
9.1	14 th FAI Junior World Gliding Championship 2026 (Club, Std.)		Germany (Aalen-Elchingen)
9.1	15 th FAI Junior World Gliding Championship 2028 (Club, Std.)		Australia (Lake Keepit)
9.2	24 th FAI European Gliding Championship 2026 (Club, Std. and 15m)		Poland (Ostrow)
9.3	41st FAI World Gliding Championships 2027 (Club, Std. and 15m)		Italy (Rieti)
9.4	14 th FAI Women World Gliding Championship 2027 (Club, Std, 15m or 18m)		Slovenia (Celje)

Item	Title	Proposal	Decision
------	-------	----------	----------

12.1	Confirmation of Committees and Working Groups (incl. Chairs), Representatives and Specialists	The Plenary empowered the Bureau to review and confirm the composition of IGC Committees and Working Groups (incl. Chairs) and, to confirm the IGC Representatives and Specialists.	Adopted	
12.2	Confirmation of 2025 Competition Officials	The Plenary empowered the Bureau to confirm the Competition officials from 2025 onwards.	5 Adopted	
13	IGC Awards	IGC Awards		
12.1	Lilienthal Medal	Tadeas Wala, Slovakia		
12.2	Pirat Gehriger Diploma	John Wharington, Australia		
12.3	Pelagia Majewska Medal	Not awarded		
12.4	IGC Champion Pilot of the Year 2023	Alena Netusilova, Czechia https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/10_4_2_2024trophy_management_report.pdf		
	2025 IGC Plenary Meeting	The Bureau is authorized to decide the venue for the 2025 IGC Plenary taking into received from the delegates before June 2024. Bureau will seek to avoid conflict meeting (EGU Congress is scheduled for Saturday 1st March 2025 in Malmö/Swed	with the dates of the EGU	
		2025 IGC Plenary meeting: 7 - 8 March 202	5	
		Deadlines for the next IGC Plenary meeting:		
		Deadline for notification of proposals and bids: 30 September 2	024	
14.		Deadline for final bids, final proposals, and reports: 31 December 20)24	
		Deadline for nominations for awards 31 December 20)24	
		Award nominations by NACs 60 days before	he next IGC Plenary	
		All material available for delegates: 45 days before	he next IGC Plenary	
		Notification of amendments to IGC: 30 days before	he next IGC Plenary	
		Publication of amendments to Delegates: 15 days before	he next IGC Plenary	

Item	Title	Proposal	Decision
15	Late proposals		
15.1	Change of towing fees for WGC 2024 EGC 2025 WWGC 2025 (Czechia) Late Other proposal	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/15_1_2024_other_czechange_of_towing_fees_for_wgc_2024_egc_2025_wwgc_2025late_proposal.pdf	Adopted
15.2	Change of Base Quality Factor for Cat1 events (France) Late Year 2 proposal	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/15_2_2024_y2_fra_igc_ranking_list_and_base_quality_factor_cat1.pdf	Adopted
15.3	Extension of Minimum Loss of Height applicability (Poland) Late Year 1 proposal	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/15_3_2024_late_poluse_max_loh_for_all_start_methods.pdf	Withdrawn
15.4	Increase of costs at JWGC 2024 and 13.5 m WGC 2024 (Poland) Late Other proposal	Text of the proposal: https://www.fai.org/sites/default/files/15_4_2024_pol_increase_of_costs_at_jwgc_202 4_and_2024_wgc_13.5m_classlate_proposal.pdf The Bureau is authorized to analyse and decide on the letter from the organisers requesting the increase of the costs.	Withdrawn